Other finance income  226  202

Currency exchange effects  (6)  4,087

Total finance expense, net  (7,570)  (2,747)

ATLANTIC SAPPHIRE DENMARK A/S

On 15 September 2021, a fire broke out in the Denmark
Bluehouse. Substantially all property, plant, and equipment
related to its saltwater ongrowing systems were lost in the
fire and an impairment of non-current assets of USD 34.8m
was recognized. On 10 May 2022, the Group agreed on
a cash settlement of DKK 180.0m (USD 25.3m equivalent
upon receipt in June 2022) which is included as part of
the Group’s other income (see Note 4 – Other Operating

Based on our procedures and given the impairment indicators above, notably the current market capitalization of the Group
being lower than the balance value of the Group’s net assets, the Group estimated the recoverable amount of the CGU to be
lower than the carrying amount of the CGU as of 31 December 2023 as follows:

As such, the Group elected to recognize a USD 35.0m impairment allowance of non-current assets in the US and allocated
the amount based on each respective fixed asset category’s cost basis as of the 31 December 2023 year end.

(USD MILLIONS) NPV WEIGHT % WEIGHTED NPV

Scenario A: Baseline 410 25% 103

Scenario B: Phase 1 only 28 10% 3

Scenario C: EBITDA (+15%) 505 5% 25

Scenario D: EBITDA (-15%) 296 60% 178

Weighted NPV of cash flows 100% 309

Carrying amount of the CGU (as of 31 December 2023) 344

Estimated impairment allowance (35)

Expenses and Income). No adjustment or reversal of the
impairment allowance has been recognized upon further
assessment since the initial recognition in 2021.

G R O U P
R E S U LT S 153AT L A N T I C  S A P P H I R E ’ S

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3
F O R  T H E  H E A LT H  O F  P E O P L E
A N D  P L A N E T

2 0 2 3
I N  R E V I E W

AT L A N T I C  S A P P H I R E ’ S
E S G  P R I O R I T I E S

ATLANTIC SAPPHIRE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

area://text
area://text
area://text
area://text
area://text
area://text
area://table
area://table

For the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022, the Group’s income tax expense consisted of the following: For the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022, the reconciliation of the Group’s tax expense with the Norwegian tax rate
consisted of the following:

(USD 1,000) 2023 2022

Income tax expense

Current tax  -  -

Deferred tax  -  -

Income tax expense (benefit)  -  -